i d ith

e AMO3

Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 & H H. i

Paragraph 4904} of Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
O
v
=
[
;I, *AG7BPEB1*
ADB 27/05/2017 #40
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

cmpryorn o [5 (5 [2 1[5 82

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | BCBG Max Azria UK Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Tommaso Waqar
Surname Ahmad
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 257b Croydon Road
Street | Beckenham
Post town | Kent
County/Region l
i [8[R[3] [3[P[S
Country |
u Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) Paul © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bailey another administrator.
Administrator's address e
Building name/number I 257b Croydon Road @ pther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ Beckenham anather administrator.
Post town | Kent
County/Region l

Country

s }EEGTBFET




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

5 | Statement of proposals
| +| |attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date |
Administrator's Signatuse
Signature K

Signature date Fz_[dé ”“O_l'"s_ I?!FIT ¥




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B?resenter informatiqn

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Contact name Chris Hilbert
Cmenvmane Bailey Ahmad Limited
R 257b Croydon Road
| Beckenham
|
| o Kent
Caunty/Region
[P BIr[s| [3frls|
Country
l X
| e 020 8662 6070

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




baileyahmad

Business Recovery

257%  Croygon  Road  Beckenham Kent BR3 3PS
t  +44 (020 8662 6070 f + 44 (0120 8662 6071
e .rto@baleyahmad co uk w NPT

Joint Administrators’' Report and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

BCBG Max Azria UK Limited - In Administration

26 May 2017

Tommaso Waqar Ahmad and Paul Bailey
Joint Administrators

Both licensed to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

www.baileyahmad.co.uk

This document may not be copied, reproduced, republished, posted, broadcast or transmrtted in any way except for your own personal use

Ponl Bepley FABRS ane] Toarrgit ames A0 40 FABRP v Mov a3 3 40" v fning Teg 06 0 lHn et Faos U dpy o B s 00 m Soead Zorb b e gr gt

Diria ayrs o TP by ot FaLve te e Wiry ped arlln NS P s condtge bt wrsanal gt iy
Boley Alnnacd | rntent rapiseeren 3t Hoe J09-41 0 Crorton Ronid B lees i Xeil BRI 3PP Roipsteraot 1 E etla of % Wyslen 5963253




BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LWMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1. Introduction and background

2. Administration strategy and objective

3. Joint Administrators receipts and payments

4, Financial position

5. Proposals

6. Exit routes

7. Pre-administration costs

8. Joint Administrators Remuneration

9. Estimated outcome

10. Next report

11, Meeting of creditors

APPENDICES

A Statutory information

B Receipts and payments account for the period from 13 April 2017 to 26 May 2017
C Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 13 April 2017
D The Joint Administrators fee structure

E Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' fees

loint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

110

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

introduction and background

“BCBG Max Azria” (BCBG) was first faunched in 1989 by Mr Max Azria, a tunisian fashion designer who founded
the contemporary womens clothing brand. Mr Azria was the designer, chairman and CEO of the BCBG Max Azria
Group, a global fashion house that has over 20 brands.

Mr Azria incorporated the UK entity on 28 July 2005 and was appointed director until his resignation in
September 2016. Mr Azria’s resignation was as a result of more complex restructuring that was occuring
throughout the US and Europe. The Company’s present director, Emmanuel Bazantay was appointed on 28 July
2015.

The BCBG name was inspired from the French phrase “bon chic, bon genre”, meaning “good style, good
attitude”; and Mr Azria’s mission statement was to deliver designer fashion at affordable prices.

By 2006, there were over 550 BCBG Max Azria boutiques worldwide, including locations in London, Paris, Tokyo,
Santiage and Hong Kong. BCBG Max Azria collections are also sold in speciality stores and major department
stores worldwide.

The brand continued tc experience extensive growth, adding various brands to its portfolio to include
BCBGMaxAzria, Hervé Léger by Max Azria and BCBGeneration, to name but a few.

The UK entity opened its flagship London store at 23-25 Kings Road, Londan, SW3 4RP along with four
concessions located in Harvey Nichols stores in London, Leeds, Birmingham and Edinburgh. The concessions are
all operated under separate concession agreements on a yearly rolling basis.

By 2013, the global business did not recognise quickly enough the rise of e-commerce and changing consumer
expectations, including new pressures to speed up the supply chain. As a consequence profitability suffered.

The Company occupied 23-25 Kings Road under a fease dated 27 November 2012 expiring on 24 March 2018.
On our appointment as Joint Administrators on 13 April 2017, the Company was in arrears of rent by one quarter
totalling £122,914.85 {inclusive of VAT). The landlord heid a significant rent depasit in .the sum of £225,000 and
had issued a seven day letter to the Company in respect of its arrears on 3 April 2017.

The concession agreements contained termination clauses which meant that Harvey Nichols was able to divert
funds received for the sale of stock in lieu of the unpaid concession fees until such time as its yearly concession
fee for each site was received. .

Prior to the Joint Administrators appointment Harvey Nichols had already initiated the interception of funds as
a result of the other insolvency proceedings that had commenced throughout the US and Europe. In addition,
the concession agreements contained clauses stipulating a pledge over the stock held at the Harvey Nichols
stores which meant that the Company was not receiving any income from these four sites. This combined with
the other factors disclosed meant that the Company was not in a position to meet its debts as they fell due.

Furthermore, the US entity of BCBG sought protection from its creditors under the US Chapter 11 proceedings
meaning the ultimate parent company could not continue to underwrite the trade of BCBG Max Azria UK
Limited. Without this support the director was advised to consult with Bailey Ahmad Business Recovery on 30
March 2017.

As a result, Tommaso Ahmad and Paul Bailey of Bailey Ahmad Limited, 257b Croydon Road, Beckenham, Kent,
BR3 3PS were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Director on 13 April 2017. Tommaso Ahmad
and Paul Bailey are licensed to act in the United Kingdom as insolvency practitioners by the Association of
Chartered Certified Accountants.

The Jjoint Administrators act jointly and severally in the Administration.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

loint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



1.15

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

This report incorporates the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals made under paragraph 49 of Scheduile
B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 30 May 2017.

Administration strategy and objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

e Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

e Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were waund up {without first being in Administration); or

s  Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

in this instance the Joint Administrators are of the view that the purpose of the Administraticn is to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{without first being in Administration).

The Joint Administrators have determined that this objective is achievable for the following reasons:

e Administration provides protection by way of a moratorium which facilitates a recovery of the rent
deposit currently held by the Landlord of the Company’s Kings Road store in the amount of £225,000
before possible landlord set-off.

e The moratorium gave the Joint Administrators time to extract the stock held at the Kings Road site to
be realised for the benefit of the Company’'s creditors free from any liens or walk in possession
proceedings. The Joint Administrators agents, Gordon Brothers are presently implementing a strategy
to maximise realisations of the stock that was secured.

Progress since appointment

Immediately upon appointment the loint Administrators secured the Company’s cash at bank totalling
£48,668.69. The Joint Administrators are assessing if there is any further cash to be received as a result of the
various stores and concessions having taken card payments via their merchant services account.

The Joint Administrators are continuing to negotiate with the Company’s landlord concerning the level of
dilapidations being claimed and a return of the residual rent deposit.

The Joint Administrators are presently reviewing the strategy for realising the Company’s stock. This will be
either by way of a private treaty sale or the creation of a “pop up” shop to dispose of the stock and maximise
realisations. We are liaising with our agents concerning strategy in this regard.

An update on assets realisations will provided in future progress reports.
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting}

Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure that a coherent
planned process for the case couid be achieved. This work, where appropriate, has included liaison with
solicitors to deal with any legal considerations surrounding the Company’s insolvency (such as assessing the
validity of any 3™ party security in relation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most
appropriate strategy to realise the value in the Company’s business and assets.

The Joint Administrators have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required under related
legisiation. This includes issuing and filing ail appointment notices with creditors and the Registrar of Companies
and also advertising our appointment in the London Gazette.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



2.10

211

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

31

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees estimate/fees information which can
be found at Appendix D and E. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to comply with
statutory requirements and so may not necessary add any value to the insolvent estate.

Trading

The Joint Administrators assessed the viability of continuing trade however due to the rent arrears, termination
of the concession agreements and there being insufficient retail sales, this was not viable.

Realisation of assets
The Joint Administratars have to date realised the Company’s cash at bank of £48,668.69.

The Joint Administrators remain in negotiations with the landlord of the Company’s premises in respect of
realising the rent deposit.

Along with their agents, the Joint Administrators are currently formalising the strategy for realising the
Company's stock held at the Kings Road store. This will either be through a private treaty sale or utilisirig a “pop
up” shop to sell the remaining stock direct to the public.

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the Company’s assets has
been necessary in order to maximise the return to creditors. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be

dealt with as the Administration progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in our further
progress reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 9 below.

Creditors

The Joint Administrators are yet to undertake any work concerning creditors’ claims save for the ongoing
negotiations with the Company’s landlord.

The quantum of any dividend likely to be paid to preferential and unsecured creditors is depending on the
realisations achieved from the sale of stock and recovery from the rent deposit.

Investigations

The loint Administrators are presently reviewing the books and records of the Company to ascertain whether
there are any areas requiring further investigation. The Joint Administrators shall submit their report pursuant
to the Company Directors Disqualification Act requirements in the statutory time frame.

Sale of assets to connected parties

To date, there has been no sale of assets to a connected party.

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments

A summary of raceipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of their appointment to date
is attached at Appendix B.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



4.1

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Financial position

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Director estimated Statement of Affairs of the Company as at the
date of our appointment as Joint Administrators. This was verified by a statement of truth by the director on 3
May 2017.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators wilt continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to
achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that:

if having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to
the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company’s net floating charge property (known as the
Prescribed Part) by virtue of section 176A(2}{a), this will be distributed by the Joint Administrators in the
Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed to dissolution.

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A{2){a) as noted above, they propose filing
a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint
Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {CVL)
in order that the distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators
in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the Joint
Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

Court approval is not required to enable the Joint Administrators to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors of the Prescribed Part. If, however, a distribution to unsecured creditors not limited to the Prescribed
Part is anticipated, the Joint Administrators may consider making an application to Court to seek permission to
distribute this in the Administration. If permission is granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the
distribution has been made and the Administration is concluded.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company.

See Section 6 below on exit routes for further information on the exit routes available from Administration.

The Joint Administrators shal! do all such other things and generally exercise alf of their powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose

of the Administration.

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they will seek the
consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may consent to an extension for a
period of up to one year and the Court can order that the Joint Administrators' term of office be extended for a
specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditars’ Committee and that if any such Committee is formed they be
authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and any proposed
act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

. By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff managing the
Administration, or

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

. As a set amount.

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professicnals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are
available, in accordance with their firm’s published tariff. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the
firm can be found at Appendix D and E.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part),
approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with
insoclvency legistation. The loint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs
detailed in this report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

tn this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration as follows:

. A fixed fee element as set out at Appendix D and as a percentage of the value of the assets with which
the Joint Administrators have to deal with

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix D and E.

The Joint Administrators wifl be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit routes
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the loint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. As a result, the loint Administrators will either make an application
to Court to enable them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically inta Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {CVL) to facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that the
Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators wiill be authorised to act jointly and severally in the subsequent
liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this, creditors must make
their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these proposals being approved. Where this
occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a
nomination, the Joint Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be moved to dissolution if the joint Administrators think that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors. A copy of these documents will be sent to the
Company and its creditors.

The Joint Administrators' appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies.

Compulsory Liquidation
If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the unsecured creditors {other

than by virtue of the Prescribed Part} is not anticipated, but the Joint Administrators conclude that an exit into
liguidation is appropriate so that further investigations into the Company’s affairs may be carried out for

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



7.1

7.2

73

74

8.1

8.2

83

8.4

8.5

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

example, an application to Court may be made to exit inte Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is
appropriate, at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the Joint Administrators wiil become the
Joint Ligquidators in the subsequent liquidation.

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

(i} Fees charged, and

(ii} Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company
entered Administration (but with a view to its daing so), and “unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-

administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details of any amounts
which remain unpaid, where applicable.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as follows:

Charged by Brief description of services Total amount Amount paid | Who paymems Amount
provided charged £ £ | made by unpaid £
. Pre-administration, advice, .
Bailey Ahmad Notice of Intention and £14,000 £14,000 | BCBG Max Azria 0
Business Recovery N UK Limited
appointment

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the Administration is subject to
the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators' proposals.

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The Joint Administrators, are required to provide creditors with details of the work they propose to undertake
in the Administration and the expenses they consider will be, or is likely to be, incurred in dealing with the
Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which their remuneration will be fixed.

in addition to this, where Joint Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration by reference
to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, a fees
estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done must also be provided.

In this case, the Joint Administrators are not seeking to determine the basis of their remuneration as time
properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company and they are therefore not,
required to provide a fees estimate to creditors. Details of the basis or bases they are proposing, together with
information about the work they consider will be necessary in this case and the expenses they consider will, or
are likely to be, incurred on this case can be found at Appendix E. Further information on the work done since
their appointment to the date of this report, can be found in section 2. Appropriate approval to the basis of the
Joint Administrators remuneration wiil be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

Please note, that in circumstances where the Joint Administrators initial investigations reveal matters for further
detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, they reserve the right to refer back to
creditors to establish how they are to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed on a
time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, they will revert to creditors with their fees estimate for approval.

The Joint Administrators will provide updates on the expenses they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
during this case with their progress reports in due course.

loint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



8.6

8.7

9.1

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators may include detaiis of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged and the
expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Joint Liguidators in the subsequent CVL. This can
be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration as Joint Administrators, or alternatively their
fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the Company has moved into CVL. Please refer to Appendix E to
this report for further information.

A copy of “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be downloaded from
https://baileyahmad.co.uk/resources/. f you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
Chris Hilbert of this office.

Estimated outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration indicates that a potential dividend to unsecured creditors is
dependent upon the reatisations achieved from the sale of stock and recovery of any rent deposit.

Based on the directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report the estimated value of the
preferential creditors is nil, however it is noted that this is incorrect and there are likely to be preferential
creditor claims in the region of £22,000. The unsecured creditors are estimated at circa £8.499m.

The Company has not granted a ftoating charge to any party. Accordingly, there is no requirement for the Joint
Administrators to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part}, which only applies to charges created after 15 September 2003.

Proposals approval and next report

The joint Administrators are seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of our proposals by correspondence.
The letter issued to creditors with this report {or the link to this report) contains further information about this
decision process,

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
UK Limited

Tom Ahmad FABRP FCCA
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



11

Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company name BCBG Max Azria UK Limited
Trading name(s) Max Azria
Registered number 05521582
Registered office address 257b Croydon Road
Beckenham
Kent
BR3 3PS

Former registered office address

New Burlington House
1075 Finchley Road
London

NW110PU

Trading address(s)

23-25 Kings Road

London

SW3 4RP
Court details High Court of Justice
Court reference number 2971 of 2017

12 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

13

Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Director(s)
Emmanuel Bazanty 28 July 2015 n/a n/a
Secretary None
Joint Administrators' details
Name of Joint Administrators Tommaso Wagar Ahmad Paul Bailey
257b Croydon Road 257b Croydon Road
Beckenham Beckenham
Address Kent Kent
BR3 3PS BR3 3PS
Telephone Number 020 8662 6070 020 8662 6070
Fax Number 020 8662 6071 020 8662 6071
Administrator’s IP Number 9475 9428
Authorising Body ACCA ACCA
Date of Appointment 13 April 2017 13 April 2017

Joint Admnistrators Report and Statement of Proposals




BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13
April 2017 to 26 May 2017

Joint Admimistrators Report and Statement of Proposals



BCBG Max Azria UK Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 26/05/2017
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at bank 48,668.69
Bank interest gross 0.91
48,669.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Sundry disbursements 3.50
(3.50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(22,173.74) Employee arrears/holiday pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(361,316.31) Trade and expense creditors NIL
(27,363.60) Employees NIL
{5,874.68) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NiL
(6,655.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(7,472,836.48) Connected companies NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL
NIL
(7,896,229 81) 48,666.10
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receivable 0.70
Bank 2 Current Floating 48,665.40
48.666.10

— Ok

Tommaso Wagqar /£ Ah ad
Joint Admlnlstr tor




BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the
Company

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



R3.30 IR 2016

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
BCBG Max Azria UK Limited 05521582
in the High Court of Justice Court case number
2071 of 2017
ffull neme of cout]

(2) Inscrt name snd address of  StAtement as to tha affairs of (a) BCBG Max Azria UK Limitad, 257b Croydon Road,
registered offics of the company  Backenham, Kent BR3 3PS

(b} insectdste oy the (b) 13 April 2017, the date that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of aifairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b) 13 April 2017 the
date that the company entered administration.

Fullname L. BA’W YA}L
Signed

1
Dated % h,u?_b (N




A — Summary of Assets

. Assets

Assets subject to fixed.charge:

Aassets subject to floating charge:

\.KﬂA ‘(WS

Stoe

(omav\mnsaﬁh (HN

Real be

Funds 'utns Mﬂd ko

605 Tox Frez ¢he "ima

Amex Faceiphk

Wage b in cxent
Bank

Canhy i Mmcl

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Date 3 !!“’ 20“:

Signature g_\f\/\‘

€. “}ﬂ.}uu“&v‘

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
|
|
23128 s
CHL1B e W3 336
%% 422 S 422
228 593 228 583
6l ood & oo
125 AN
645 (443
s 352 P
U4 U kled
$20 10
309 (159 369 29




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferentisl
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets availabie ¢to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
. £ J6Y 213
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
3 44920
£
£
£
£
£ 40
£ |~# 734 €3

Signature & ) Date

Sy +—

& Mtwmy

?



E8'816 8467 8

0000% LS9

00'sL8 §
00's59 ¢

BYEB TLY L

09'sve
1e'9e
LL185 L
§9'9€0 9€T
§8'vL4 TTL
ov'elLl
00'8¥Z
Y
69°0L9 1
S5unjsy

x«:\: Wiyg- 2
/\)\ A

SHF PM "UCRUOT “1{MSIYD) ‘POOY UBIH JIMSIYD S9E-19€

1¢} f; ¢

82UDL4 'OINDIBN 0ORFZ ‘NDBIDUD NP LIS OFZ

$19 93 ‘UopuCT ‘poCY BUIPOY WD |DUISNDU) UOPUOT ‘97 jun

Q0UR "SOUSAINS 95126 ‘FRODYSD ‘IU8l||od IoND T

D18 FAD 'ABUBACD {0 SSBUISNY POOMISOM ‘ADM POOMISBM

XNZ 8M ‘UOPUOT "108)S UCJWOH ‘(IDH UMO] ‘JUspDds(] 9uu)4

ATr EMS 'UOPUOT ‘AIonbg 3104 jo 83ng 0|

M/ ¥123 ‘uopuoT ‘jesls ejpbmeN |1g

ONZ YD "Aelng ‘Aalind 'PROY WOAM &

316 OLAM 'UOIdWOLHIAIOM ‘PDOY MDUS Bsnoj |@Buy

805 2LML ¥8SBIPPIN ‘SOWDLL-UC-AINGUNS 'POOY UHOMUDH ‘JUILING 3| "§snoH Alndes
#eIppY

sioypain Aundwon

(sauDua 4} SIOUDIN ASAIDH

JAvd
i¥A

SVYS JNOYAD VI¥ZIY XYW 0904

palwin owaw)q ‘sieucan doj

DIPOW POOW

Pajiu suonnios ABlaul NO'3

pasjey pup uoibusuey Jo USnolog JI0ACY aUY]
Paju $8i0)s3 UoBopoD

Wwoda1a| ysig

saolaies Buonal D ububug

pajwn sbuldg pbuy

21d Aundes puo 8a4 1dv

SWIDN

NH

soxn|

SvS

N¥YI1D401
AQOCwW
NC3
Y3$13HD
NY20avD
18

HOY
1FIONY
lav

oV

L107 udvy £ pepu3 pouad
PBJWI NN oYz XoW HE04



Avinvaysy -3

—.\|\. 4/4 _ amgulig

¥F O} |s1vioL
Y¥s5a ' 85008 WINVOATIYO
A v 1
¥r ar vaway ‘Smapy  puoyymy 15z I gOOU VU XY 904
oneA | ploysamys
PIaY sareyg Jo s[relaqg [BUTUON Jo'oN (spocisod yym) ssaxppy JOp[oYaIRYS JO AN

SEHTTOHTIVHS ANVIANOD




BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

The Joint Administrators fee structure

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



Bailey Ahmad Business Recovery
Administration Fee Structure

* Please note that ail prices shown are excluding VAT

Basis of Administrators' fees

N s [ - P

Stutorychelies . 0 AT

Charges fixed for the duration of the administration
Statutory work associated with appointment and closure
If appropniate, work associated with dealing with pension scheme(s)
If appropriate, cost of conveneing and helding a requisitioned creditors’ meeting
Prelwinary review of company records
Unsecured creditor base charge (up to 25 unsecured creditors)
Employee base charge (up to 10 employees)
Creditor committee base charge
Drafting Adminrstrators proposals
Administration progress reports
Managing appropriate exit route fram admimistration

Annual charges payable each year from commencement
Annual statutory obligations
Cashiering
Case monitoring/review
Statutory reporting
Creditor committee annual obligations

Unit charges
Preliminary director investigation and reporting

Additional unsecured creditors {over and above the 25 included in the base cost)

Additional employees {aver and above the 10 included in the base cost)
Creditor committee report
Creditor committee meeting

7,000
2,250
2,000
3,000
7,000
3,750
2,000
7,000
5,000
2,500

1,500
2,000
2,500

400 per director

300 per unsetured creditor

325 per employee
2,000 per report
500 per meeting

Unsecured creditors {excluding employees)
Claim agreement
Dhvidend calculation and payment {charge per distribution)

Employees and Redundancy Payments Service
Claim agreement
Dividend calculation payment {charge per distribution)

Secured creditors
General provision for communication
Claim agreement {including prescribed part calculation)
Dividend calculation and payment {charge per distribution)

Prescribed part payments to unsecured creditors
Claim agreement
Dividend payment (charge per distribution)

Asset recovery
Debtors
Property/Leasehold interest
Plant and machinery
Fixtures and fittings
Intellectual property/Goodwill
Directors' loan account
Assets not disclosed in the Statement of Affairs
Stock
Cash at bank
Motor vehicles
Rent deposits
Legal actions
Tax refunds

200 per creditor
80 per creditor

200 per employee
100 per employee

600 per secured creditor
2,500 per secured creditor
250 per secured creditor

200 per creditor participating in the prescribed part payment
100 per creditor participating m the prescribed part payment

Headline rate, but all are subject to the minimum charge stated
40% of gross realisations per debtor

15% of gross realisations per property/iease
20% of gross realisations

20% of gross realisations

40% of gross realisations per item

40% of gross realisations per DLA

50% of gross realisations

20% of gross realisations

15% of gross realisations

30% of gross realisations

4% of gross realisations

50% of gross realisations

30% of gross realisations

Minimum charge

£250 per debtor

£7,500 per property/lease
£2,000

£2,000

£2,000

£2,500 per annum per DLA
£2,000

£2,000

£500 per bank occount
£1,000 per vehicle

£2,500 per deposit
£5,000

£1,500



Administrators' disbursements

There are two types of disbursements; Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements. Category 1 dishursements are generally external supplies of incidental services that are specifically
identifiable to the case agamst which they are being charged. These include insolvency bonds, swearing fees, redirection of mail, accommodation, subsistence, cornpany searches, hire of
external meeting rooms® or any other miscellaneous item which 15 by nature a Category 1 disbursement paid out in respect of the admimistration . Creditor approval of Category 1
disbursements is not required.

*Hire of meetings roams may be required should creditors requisition a physical meeting

Category 2 disbursements are those which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include an element of shared or allocated costs. Approval of the committee, or the
creditors if there s no committee, 1s required before Category 2 disbursements can be drawn We will seek to recover the following Category 2 disbursements

1. Storage of company books and recards at the insolvency practitioners’ storage facility. The books and records will be stored in standard storage boxes and a storage fee of £5 plus VAT per
box per month will beicharged. This charge covers the transportation of records from the company’s premises, storage, retrieval of books and records in storage for admnistration purposes
and the destruction of such books and records after expiration of the statutory retention period

2. The recharge of traveling by motor vehicle on business for the administration of the insolvency will be charged to the liquidation at 45p per mile.

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:

Agent/Professionat advisor Nature of work Fee arrangement
Gordon Brothers Limited Chattel agents Time cost
{add/remove agents gs applicable) Paid to date (£)
il
Clumber Consultancy Limited Pension advisers Fee arrangement
Fixed fee
Paid to date (£}
Nit
lones Day Solicitors Time cost
Pold to date (£)
Nil
Cohen Amold Accountants Time cost
Paid to date (£}
Nil

The choice of professionals was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the asssgnment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them We are satisified that the fee arrangement is reasonabie in the circumstances of this case,

Gordon Brothers Limited are assisting in the sole of the Company's stack and review of the recovery of the rent deposit.
Clumber Consultancy will be engaged in the even they are required to adrminister any pension scheme.

Jones Day solicitors are advising the Joint Admirustrotors on any legal issues that arise in the administrotion

Cohen Arnold are assisting the Joint Administrators in completing VAT returns and employee claim figures.

Other professional fees

It may be necessary for us to instruct other professienals such as specialist agents or subcontractors ta assist us with carrying out certain aspects of our role as liquidators. Examples include
debt collection agents, quantity surveyors, solicitors, accountants and pensions experts The fee basis of appointed agents will be agread by the liquidators by reference to the service being
offered and the complexity/risk associated with the assignment. Such costs will be paid as an exp of the liguidation at the hquidators' discretion.

Statutory advertising and insurance {bond) charges 2017

*These charges are set onnually by our external supphers and the following prices relate to 2017 and are shown excluding VAT

Agivertising £
Statutory advertising 138
Additional advertising per notice {where applicable) 69

Insurance (bond) charge, dependent on the level of anticipated assets, banded as

follows:

£0 - £500 20
£501 - £10,000 40
£10,001 - £25,000 70
£25,001 - £50,000 184
£50,001 - £100,000 272
£100,001 - £250,000 420
£250,001 - £500,000 640
£500,001 - £1,000,000 840
£1,000,001 - £2,000,000 1,600
£2,000,001 - £3,500,000 1,840
£3,500,001- £5,000,000 2,100

Over £5,000,000 2,400



BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional information in relation to Joint Administrators'

fees

11

1.2

1.3

21

3.1

3.2

33

Fee basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case a copmbination of a
set amount plus a percentage of the value of property which he has to deal with. Attached at Appendix D are
details of the work the Administrator proposes to undertake and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider
will be, or are likely to be, incurred. information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the
Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

Where a time cost basis is being sought, the Joint Administrators' fees estimate will be included in this
information, which alsc provides details of the rates the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to charge
for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each part of that work will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the Joint Administrators at
the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate, such as additional investigatory
matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the
Joint Administrators' estimate of fees.

Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely to be, incurred
in dealing with the Company’s affairs. We wili provide an update to creditors in our future progress reports.

Cost to date

Expense Provider Basis of fee arrangement c
7 - - -
‘:rg::;;;;g: tlt':!:j::s'::i:;:: Gordon Brothers Time costs 5,500.00
Solicitor’s costs in dealing with
various matters re rent deposit Jones Day Time costs . 8,020.00
and appointment
Accountants costs Cohen Arnold Time costs 3,500.00
Statutory advertising TMP Reynell Cost =£207 207.00
Administrator’s bond Marsh . Cost =£320 320.00
Direct cost of

Staff related travel expenses Administrator & his staff Cost=£ 23.50

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to rescurcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or Assistant.
The exact constitution of the case team will depénd on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment

and the experience requirements of the assignment. Where the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
is being proposed on a time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals



4.1

4.2

43

4.4

BCBG MAX AZRIA UK LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged
as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included

in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directiy referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or altocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis

such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm:

Type and purpose

Eg, Room Hire

150.00

Storage of books and records @ £5 per box per month

None incurred yet

Business mileage @ 4Sp per mile incurred

None incurred yet

Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm’s Category 2 disbursements from creditors.

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals




